
 
 

 
 
 
12 March 2024 
 
 
To: Councillors Bamborough, Cooper, Critchley, Fenlon, Hunter, Jackson, D Mitchell, Roe and 

Mrs Scott  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 21 March 2024 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 2024  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 8 February 2024 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

3  PUBLIC SPEAKING   
 

 To consider any requests from members of the public to speak at the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



4  STROKE SERVICES UPDATE  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

 To advise the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee about the current 
position with the Stroke Service in Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
(BTH). 

 
5  BLACKPOOL TEACHING HOSPITALS - OBJECTIVES AND UPDATE ON KEY WORK 

STREAMS  (Pages 17 - 60) 
 

 To advise the Committee on the progress against the Five-Year Strategy, associated 
2024 / 25 objectives and work streams for Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust (BTH). 

 
6  MENTAL HEALTH PROVISION FOR YOUNG MEN AND SUICIDE PREVENTION  (Pages 61 - 

76) 
 

 To provide an update to the Committee on recommendations made in the Mental 
Health Provision for Young Men scrutiny report. 
 
To provide an update to the Committee on suicide prevention awareness and ongoing 
work, including national and local data and crisis service provision. 

 
7  INTEGRATED CARE BOARD UPDATE  (Pages 77 - 94) 

 
 To provide a summary of the key updates and decisions made since the last ICB update 

at the scrutiny meeting in November 2023, including an update on recovery and 
transformation.  The report also includes a summary of the most recent integrated 
performance report for the ICB. 

 
8  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN  (Pages 95 - 104) 

 
 To consider the Workplan and to monitor the implementation of Committee 

recommendations, together with any suggestions that Members may wish to make for 
scrutiny review topics. 

 
9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday, 11 July 2024 commencing 

at 6.00pm. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Governance 
Senior Advisor, Tel: 01253 477169, e-mail jodie.stephenson@blackpool.gov.uk 



 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Critchley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Bamborough 
Cooper 

Hunter 
Jackson 

Marshall 
D Mitchell 

Roe 
Mrs Scott 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Neal Brookes, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care (ASC) 
 
Ms Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services, Blackpool Council and Director of Health and 
Care Integration (Blackpool), Lancashire and South Cumbria (ICB) 
Ms Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Services Senior Advisor 
Ms Gill Nixon-Smith, Head of Adult Social Care (ASC) Community and Health Linked Services 
Ms Liz Russell, Head of Adult Social Care (ASC) Autism Learning Disability and Mental Health 
Ms Samantha Wake, Deputy Team Manager (ASC) 
Ms Lucia Plant, Deputy Team Manager (ASC) 
Mr Mark Bairstow, Social Worker (ASC) 
Mr Harrison Mottram, Student Social Worker (ASC) 
Ms Zarna Choudhury, Case Assessor (ASC) 
Ms Andrea Anderson, Director of People – Place and Programmes (ICB) 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Laura Marshall declared a personal interest in respect of item 5 – ICB Workforce 
Update, the nature of the interest that she worked in Unison Health Branch. 
 
2  PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
There were no requests from members of the public to speak on this occasion. 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 16 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 16 November 2023 be 
signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
4  FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Committee considered the contents of the Council’s Forward Plan February 2024 to 
May 2024, relating to the portfolios of the Cabinet Members whose responsibilities fell 
within its remit and noted the upcoming items. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
 

5  ICB WORKFORCE UPDATE 
 
Ms Andrea Anderson, Director of People – Place and Programmes, and Ms Karen Smith, as 
Director of Health and Care Integration (Blackpool), Lancashire and South Cumbria (ICB) 
provided an extensive report with regards to the ICB workforce.  Members praised the 
content and appearance of the data within the report. 
 
A Place-Based Partnership had been developed for Lancashire and South Cumbria to 
promote and enable deeper integration and collaboration with health and social care in 
order to improve population health, hospital flow and discharges into the community.  A 
development day would be delivered to staff with regards to understanding the partnership.   
 
The 5 year workforce strategy had been approved, implementation would launch in March 
2024 and would detail what this meant for Blackp
[...]
 would be attending the 
Blackpool Place Based Partnership 'Spring into Spring' event at the Winter Gardens on 
Monday 13th March 3-5pm. 

Page 3



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
 

 
Ms Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services, Blackpool Council and Director of Health and 
Care Integration (Blackpool), Lancashire and South Cumbria (ICB) advised that the 3 
Conversations implementation was in the early stages, and evaluation would be a key 
measure of the success as to whether it would be rolled out to other services. 
 
Members thanked the team and stated that the feedback from the life experiences had 
been great asset to the presentation. 
 
Ms Smith and Councillor Neal Brookes Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care provided an 
Adult Services update and focused on the adaptations made by the different services and 
the impact they had had on workload over the Christmas period. 
 
Work had continued with regards to the Ambulance Diversion Service to reduce the number 
of patients going to hospital by increasing the treatments within the home and virtual 
wards.  In addition, the Ambulance Service and Rapid Response Service would continue to 
develop their offer to enable the right professionals to be available to the patient at the 
initial stage to prevent the need for them to be admitted to hospital. 
 
The Fylde Coast Health and Social Care Career Academy had provided a positive impact on 
reducing staff turnover.  The whole recruitment process would be analysed, bringing the 
social care services together with regards to recruitment events and the application process 
alongside ongoing work with regards to recruitment and retention of staff across the whole 
sector. 
With regards to budget concerns, the annual budget would be approved at Annual Council 
on 21 February 2024.  Ms Smith advised that joint working should be a priority to ensure 
efficiency savings.   
 
In response to a question, Ms Smith explained that the Integrated Care Board (ICB) had 
been expected to provide additional income of £1.6m into the Better Care Fund (BCF), 
however this had not transpired.  Members were reassured that no retrospective funding 
would be included in future budgets to mitigate this type of shortfall in the future. 
 
The Committee agreed:   
To receive a further update from 3 Conversations in 12 months’ time, with specific 
information on what worked well, what did not work so well, service demand and budget 
implications. 
 
8  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
 
The Committee considered its Workplan for 2024 and noted the items within. 
 
The Committee agreed: 

1. To include a 3 Conversation update in 12 months’ time. 
2. To undertake a detailed review with regards to the Care packages. 
3. That following a number of recent updates regarding Dentistry, to postpone the 

Page 4



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2024 

 
 

item to a later meeting. 
4. To postpone the Carers Strategy to the first meeting of 2025. 
5. To include Healthwatch as a regular update. 

 
Members considered Committee’s Action Tracker, noting the outstanding items contained. 
 
9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting was noted as Thursday, 21 March 2024 commencing 
at 6.00pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 8.05 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Governance Senior Advisor 
Tel: 01253 477169 
E-mail: jodie.stephenson@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report to: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Steven Christian, Deputy Chief Executive 

Date of meeting: 21 March 2024 

 

BLACKPOOL TEACHING HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST DEVELOPMENT 
AND DELIVERY OF STROKE SERVICES  
 
1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny 

Committee about the current position with the Stroke Service in Blackpool Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (BTH). 

 
2.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
 The Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny committee is asked to:  

 
2.1 Note the positive progress regarding SSNAP performance, medical junior recruitment 

and improvements sustained regarding TIA access. 
 

2.2 Note the challenges associated with consultant medical recruitment and the 
pressures that non-elective services face, exacerbating access issues in times of 
heightened demand.  
 

2.3 Note and support the approach for delivering improvements as part of the wider LSC 
Stroke Network with a committed focus on specific milestones and access that will 
improve care.  

 
2.4 Note the final phase of the Enhanced Network Model of Acute Stroke Care and 

Rehabilitation business case, which sought to introduce HASU models across 
different sites is on pause due to funding across the LSC ICB.  

 
3.0 Reason for recommendation(s) 
 
3.1 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy approved by the Council?   No 

 
3.2 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? No 
 
4.0 Other alternative options to be considered 
 
4.1   N/A 
 
5.0 Council priority 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

 
5.1 The relevant Council priority is: 

 ‘The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool’ 

 ‘Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience’ 
 

6.0 Background and key information 
 

6.1 At BTH, stroke services play a pivotal role in addressing the impact of strokes on 
individuals and their families within the local community. With a commitment to 
excellence in stroke care, BTH has developed a comprehensive stroke pathway 
designed to deliver high-quality, evidence-based interventions across the continuum 
of stroke care. 
 

6.2 As a system, Lancashire and South Cumbria (LSC) is providing life-saving treatments 
including thrombolys
[...]
anisation continues to ring-fence the Stroke 
Unit in its entirety to mitigate access issues as much as possible.  
 

3.5 Other challenges associated with SSNAP performance is the access to Speech and 
Language Therapies (SLT) for patients. At present, due to recruitment challenges, the 
time to SLT is longer than the standard requests. The organisation remains committed 

Page 11



 

 

 

to appointing additional staff to support this crucial element of the service. 
Appointment to these posts is linked to the final phase of the Enhanced Network 
Model of Acute Stroke Care and Rehabilitation business case, for which funding has 
not yet been released. 
 

3.6 Transient Ischaemic Attack (TIA) performance significantly deteriorated within BTH in 
August 2023, with a performance of 2.17% against an operational standard of 60% 
(the standard mandates that all patients suspected of a TIA should be seen within 24 
hours of referral). This deterioration in performance was the result of workforce issues 
within the medical team.  
 

3.7 Following this issue, the Trust has seen positive progress for TIA performance as the 
result of continued focus on timely access and further training of junior doctors to 
support TIA activity. Notably, the Division has successfully filled substantive registrar 
positions within Stroke services. The addition of these medical professionals to the 
workforce will fortify the delivery of TIA performance moving forward. 

 

 
Figure 1: TIA Performance – A graph to show access in 24 hours against the 60% operational 
standard. 

 
3.8 In addition, increased operational grip and support has been introduced to provide 

daily tracking and intervention for in-month TIA performance.  
 

3.9 Recruiting medical professionals to consultant-grade positions within the stroke 
service has presented considerable challenges, exacerbated by a national shortage of 
stroke consultants. With an increasing demand for stroke care due to aging 
populations
[...]
 final phase of the business case, which sought to solidify the service’s hyper-acute 
stroke unit, remains on pause due to funding availability at an ICB level. The team, 
however, remain focused on trying to deliver the standards of care associated with 
the business case despite the final phase not yet being delivered.  
 

4.6 Using the data and input from SSNAP performance and patient feedback, the 
organisation is developing the service further by focusing on high-priority actions that 
would support an improved model of care. The priority actions include:  
 

4.6.1 Access to diagnostic scans: The team is exploring relocating thrombolysis kit to 
the Emergency Department to improve access to diagnostics as part of the initial 
response to stroke/query stroke patients arriving. 

4.6.2 Consultant Recruitment: There remains a key focus on recruiting substantively 
and using blended workforce models to support senior decision making across 
the service.  

4.6.3 Discharge and Flow: Focus on ensuring there is consistently ringfenced capacity 
on the Stroke Unit with a zero tolerance to medical outliers on the ward.  

 
 

Page 13



 

 

 

5 Summary  
 

5.1 This report advises the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee on the 
current state of the Stroke Service at BTH. BTH is committed to excellence in stroke 
care, offering a comprehensive pathway of high-quality interventions involving 
various healthcare professionals. 
 

5.2 Despite facing challenges, including issues with stroke care quality and workforce 
shortages, the Trust has made improvements in its performance, evidenced by an 
upgrade from a 'C' or 'D' grade to a 'B' in the Sentinel Stroke National Audit Programme 
(SSNAP).  

 
5.3 However, challenges persist, particularly in timely access to stroke wards and 

thrombolysis. The Trust is addressing these challenges through workforce strategies 
and a comprehensive stroke improvement plan.  

 
5.4 Despite funding constraints, progress is being made in delivering key achievements 

outlined in the plan, with a focus on enhancing diagnostic access, consultant 
recruitment, and discharge processes.  

 
5.5 Overall, the Trust remains committed to providing high-quality stroke care and 

addressing ongoing challenges to improve patient outcomes. 
 
6 Recommendation 

 
6.1 The Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny committee is asked to:  

 
6.1.1 Note the positive progress regarding SSNAP performance, medical junior 

recruitment and improvements sustained regarding TIA access. 
6.1.2 Note the challenges associated with consultant medical recruitment and the 

pressures that non-elective services face, exacerbating access issues in times of 
heightened demand.  

6.1.3 Note and support the approach for delivering improvements as part of the wider 
LSC Stroke Network with a committed focus on specific milestones and access that 
will improve care.  

6.1.4 Note the final phase of the Enhanced Network Model of Acute Stroke Care and 
Rehabilitation business case, which sought to introduce HASU models across 
different sites is on pause due to funding across the LSC ICB.  

 

Page 14



Appendix 4a 
 
Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, SSNAP Dashboard. Q3 2023/24 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Steven Christian, Deputy Chief Executive (BTH) 

Date of meeting: 21 March 2024 

 

BLACKPOOL TEACHING HOSPITALS - OBJECTIVES AND UPDATE ON KEY 
WORK STREAMS 
 
1.0 Purpose of the report 

 
1.1 To advise the Members of the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee on 

progress against the Five-Year Strategy and associated 2024 / 25 objectives and work 
streams for Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (BTH). 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s) 
 

 The Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny committee is asked to:  
 
2.1 Note the progress against key work streams set out in the pr
[...]
re Offers

EXEC ACCOUNTABLE OFFICER: Executive Director of Integrated Care

• Virtual ward utilisation continues to improve towards the 80% target.
• Adult IV Therapy Virtual Ward went live on 5th February to support the step-down patient pathway.
• Communication strategy for the virtual wards has been updated for January-July 2024 focusing on both staff and patient 

engagement.
• Initial project meeting has taken place for coproduction focusing on Respiratory Virtual Ward referrals.
• Clinical and operational leads met with FCMS to enhance partnership working for increased virtual ward utilisation: 

FCMS on site daily to help pull patients from acute assessment areas for a 2 week pilot.
• Blackpool Council colleagues are working with BTH and FCMS to jointly visit care homes and promote a 'Rapid Response/ 

Virtual ward first' approach. This is currently being developed and in the planning phase.
• Blackpool Council identified that there were unused social care hours which could be utilized in an innovative way. An 

Urgent Care Response service has been established by the Hub at Blackpool social care. A pilot was undertaken 
on 26.2.24 and the Service will launch on 29.2.24. Rapid Response can contact the Hub at times when ad hoc social care 
input or support is needed, and a social care staff member will undertake a visit.

• Further work is underway to collaborate with NWAS. Rapid Response staff are shadowing colleagues at the NWAS 
Operational Command Centre in Broughton, and the Rapid Response team are hosting NWAS staff.

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Zohra Dempsey, Public Health Practitioner 

Date of meeting: 21 March 2024 

 

MENTAL HEALTH PROVISION FOR YOUNG MEN AND SUICIDE 
PREVENTION 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 To update the Committee on recommendations made in the Mental Health Provision for  
 Young Men scrutiny report. 
 
1.2 To update the Committee on suicide prevention awareness and ongoing work, including 
 national and local data and crisis service provision. 
 
2.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
2.1 The Committee receive and accept the update on recommendations and determine  
 whether or not they are completed. 

 
2.2 The Committee receive and note the general update on suicide prevention and  
 identify any areas for future scrutiny if necessary. 
 
3.0 Reason for recommendation(s) 
 
3.1 The Committee have requested an update on both areas. 

 
3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy approved by the Council?    No 

 
3.3 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? Yes  
 
4.0 Other alternative options to be considered 
 
4.1  Not applicable. 
 
5.0 Council priority 
 
5.1 The relevant Council priority is: 

 ‘Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience’ 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6



 
6.0 Background and key information 

 
6.1 An update on recommendations from the Mental Health in Young Men scrutiny report  
 is attached. 

 
6.2 The second report is a summary of suicide prevention work locally –includes local  
 and national data, information on support available for people in crisis, suicide  
 bereavement support and other relevant activity.  

 
6.3 Present at the meeting will be relevant officers from Public Health, the ICB and mental 
 health providers. 

 
6.4 Does the information submitted include any exempt information?  No 

  
6.5 However, given the sensitive subject matter, a content warning is required.  Small  
 numbers suppression has been applied and public places where suicides have occurred  
 have not been named - this will also need to be considered if they are discussed during  
 the meeting.   
 
7.0 List of appendices 

 
7.1 Appendix 6a – Mental Health Provision for Young Men Scrutiny Report: Update on 
 recommendations. 
 
7.2 Appendix 6b – Suicide Prevention Update. 

 
8.0 Financial considerations 

 
8.1
[...]
low-intensity, community –based 
psychological support. 

 YouTherapy – Offer evidence-based therapeutic interventions to young people aged 11-25. 

 Children’s Psychological Service – supports children aged 5-16 with complex psychological or 
emotional difficulties. 

Page 75



8 
 

 CAMHS – for under 18s with moderate and severe mental health problems. 

 Blackpool Council Schools Early Help and Resilience Team – available for all schools, 1:1 
support, transition support and group work programmes.  Offer self-harm intervention as part 
of early help offer. 

 Kooth – online support for young people aged 11-18. 

 Togetherall – online mental wellbeing support 16+. 

 Local VCFS peer support– e.g. Elliot’s Place for young men, UR Potential LGBTQ+ support 
groups. 

 Blackpool Council Adolescent Service – practitioners are trained in dialectical behavioural 
therapy (DBT) skills to help support children and young people with emotional regulation.  
Practitioners themselves have access to the BTH Risk Support Liaison Practitioner. 

 Healthier Minds – psychological therapies for people aged 16 and over. 

 LSCFT Wellbeing Helpline and Texting Service. 

 Homeless and Rough Sleepers Mental Health Team – delivered from Winstone house hub, 
includes access to psychiatry and adult social care. 

 
 

Page 76



Report to: ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Karen Smith, Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services, 
Blackpool Council and Director of Health and Care Integration 
(Blackpool),Lancashire and South Cumbria ICB 

Date of meeting:  21 March 2024 

 

INTEGRATED CARE BOARD UPDATE 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 To provide a summary of the key updates and decisions made since the last update 

provided to scrutiny in November 2023, including an update on recovery and 
transformation.  The report also includes a summary of the most recent integrated 
performance report for the ICB.  
 

2.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
2.1 The scrutiny c
[...]
 reporting. Not yet 
due 

 

P
age 104


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 2024
	4 STROKE SERVICES UPDATE
	Appendix 4a - Stroke Update

	5 BLACKPOOL TEACHING HOSPITALS - OBJECTIVES AND UPDATE ON KEY WORK STREAMS
	Appendix 5a - BTH Update

	6 MENTAL HEALTH PROVISION FOR YOUNG MEN AND SUICIDE PREVENTION
	Appendix 6a - Mental Health Provision Young Men Rec Updates
	Appendix 6b - Suicide Prevention Update Mar 24

	7 INTEGRATED CARE BOARD UPDATE
	Appendix 7a - ICB update slides_AHSC 210324.pptx

	8 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN
	Appendix 8a - Work Program 24-25
	Appendix 8b -Monitoring the Implementation of Scrutiny




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2024 

 
 

Present:  
Councillor Critchley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
Bamborough 
D Scott 

Fenlon 
Jackson 

D Mitchell 
Mrs Scott 

 

 
In Attendance:  
Councillor Neal Brookes, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
Councillor Jo Farrell, Cabinet Member for Levelling-Up – People 
 
Mrs Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services 
Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Services Senior Advisor 
 
Mr Steven Christian, Chief Operating Officer, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust (BTH) 
Mr Chris Barben, Medical Director Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (BTH) 
 
Lindsay O'Dea, Senior Program Manager, Integrated Care Board (ICB) 
Karen Salter, Adult Mental Health Place Lead, Integrated Care Board (ICB) 
 
Tracy Cookscowen, Director of Strategic Partnerships, Lancashire and South Cumbria NHS 
Foundation Trust (LSCFT) 
Laura Holt, Director of Nursing Fylde Coast, Lancashire and South Cumbria NHS Foundation 
Trust (LSCFT) 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 2024 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 8 February 2024 be 
signed by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
3  PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
There were no requests from members of the public to speak on this occasion. 
 
4  STROKE SERVICES UPDATE 
 
Mr Steven Christian, Chief Operating Officer and Chris Barben, Medical Director Blackpool 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (BTH) presented the Committee with an update of 
the changes implemented within the Stroke Unit following the CQC Inspection in 2022. 
 
 



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2024 

 
 

 
Mr Barben acknowledged the challenges that staff had experienced following the 
malpractice and criminal prosecution which had resulted in considerable reputational 
damage to the Stroke Unit.  Staff had been supported throughout the process and a 
‘Freedom to Speak Policy’ had been developed.  He advised that a recent staff survey 
indicated that staff were much happier and settled in the workplace.  
 
The Committee was notified that the Acute Stroke Unit housed 23 beds, Members raised 
concerns with regards to the recorded time it took for Stroke patients to be admitted to the 
ward.  The target time had been set at 4 hours, the current transfer time had been improved 
to less than 7 hours but Mr Barben acknowledged that work would continue to reduce the 
time further. 
 
The Emergency Village had opened in December, a multi-disciplinary team was on hand to 
diagnose and provide immediate Stroke treatment if necessary and to arrange for early 
transfer to Royal Preston Hospital if required. 
 
Members summarised that early support and ‘treat at home’ were key areas for 
development. 
 
Mr Christian explained that new pathways had been developed for various services and had 
proved to be a success.  Rapid Access ensured that patients would be seen by a senior 
doctor within 10 to 15 minutes.  Mr Christian advised that the Triage Pathway had been 
working more efficiently.  
 
The Committee agreed: 

1. To note the positive progress regarding The Sentinel Stroke National Audit 
Programme (SSNAP) performance, medical junior recruitment and the 
improvements sustained regarding Transient Ischaemic Attack (TIA) access; 

2. To note the challenges associated with consultant medical recruitment and the 
pressures that non-elective services face, exacerbating access issues in times of 
heightened demand; 

3. To note and support the approach for delivering improvements as part of the 
wider Lancashire and South Cumbria (LSC) Stroke Network with a committed 
focus on specific milestones and access that would improve care. 

4. To note the final phase of the Enhanced Network Model of Acute Stroke Care and 
Rehabilitation business case, which sought to introduce Hyper Acute Stroke 
(HASU) therapy models across different sites were on pause due to funding 
constraints across the Lancashire and South Cumbria Integrated Care Board. 

 
5  BLACKPOOL TEACHING HOSPITALS - OBJECTIVES AND UPDATE ON KEY WORK STREAMS 
 
Mr Steven Christian, Chief Operating Officer and Mr Chris Barben, Medical Director, BTH 
provided an update on the progress against the Five-Year Strategy and associated 2024/25 
objectives and work streams for Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (BTH). 
 



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2024 

 
 

Mr Christian advised that consultant recruitment remained a challenge nationally, but BTH 
was moving towards a blended workforce model.  He explained that BTH had been working 
with the College and Care Academy to provide the relevant training opportunities to 
students with a view to growing local talent. 
 
Members acknowledged that the Levelling-Up, in particular improvements in the housing 
sector, would contribute to the long-term positive impact on the health of the town. 
 
Mr Christian confirmed that he was confident that the promise of Reduced Referral to 
Treatment (RTT) times would come to fruition and advised he would attend a future 
Committee to be held accountable if the reduction was not achieved. 
 
Members were updated with regards to financial challenges the Trust faced and indicated 
that they would use this opportunity to work with partners to develop innovative ways of 
working and an create efficiency savings.   
 
Partnership working had already commenced and was developing well, but work would 
continue to progress further, he observed that cost efficiency savings within the cross 
partnership working would cultivate over time. 
 
Members were invited to attend a tour of the hospital. 
 
The Committee agreed:   

1. To note the progress and the challenges associated with the key work streams. 
2. To receive an update upon the RTT figures following the September deadline. 
3. To undertake a site visit at the hospital to see first-hand the improvements that 

have been made to the services. 
 
6  MENTAL HEALTH PROVISION FOR YOUNG MEN AND SUICIDE PREVENTION 
 
Mrs Zohra Dempsey, Public Health Practitioner updated the Committee on 
recommendations made in the Mental Health Provision for Young Men scrutiny report. 
 
Members emphasised the need for more provision for the middle age range (45 to 54), due 
to the increase shift in the number of deaths within this age range. 
 
Members were content that the recommendations highlighted at a previous Scrutiny 
meeting had been met. 
 
Mrs Dempsey advised that Suicide Prevention Training was available for Elected Members. 
 
Members raised concern regarding how the services measure the impact of the work with 
the public, and requested figures be provided to the Committee at a future date.   
 
Councillor J Farrell informed Members with regards to the Blackpool Mental Health 
Partnership Board, and summarised that the Board had been developed to provide an 



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2024 

 
 

opportunity for services to come together, network and share information on their current 
work program, future events and good practice. 
 
The Committee agreed to: 

1. To receive and accept the update on recommendations, and to sign them off as 
complete; 

2. To endorse the offer made for Elected Members to be provided with Suicide 
Prevention Training from the Public Health Team; 

3. To receive an impact report in 12 months’ time. 
 
7  INTEGRATED CARE BOARD UPDATE 
 
Ms Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services, Blackpool Council and Director of Health and 
Care Integration (Blackpool), Lancashire and South Cumbria (ICB) provided the Committee 
with a complete update on the work of the ICB which had been relevant to Blackpool.  She 
highlighted the work of the Place Based Partnership and praised the work being undertaken 
via the partners across the ICB footprint. 
 
Whilst developments had been achieved to reduce the capacity of patients going to 
Accident and Emergency and to reduce Ambulance handover time, Members acknowledged 
that more work would be required to develop the areas further. 
 
Members were reminded that the Blackpool Place Based Partnership was hosting a free 
community health and well-being event ‘Spring into Spring’ on Friday 12th April 12noon to 
4pm at the Horseshoe Pavilion, Winter Gardens.  The event would focus on the promotion 
of a range of services, things to do and get involved with across Blackpool.   
 
Mr Neil Hartley-Smith, Blackpool GP and Clinical Director advised that he had been working 
on re-establishing connections with GP surgeries to identify current issues affecting the 
service. 
 
With regards to the Community Pharmacy, Members commended the service and praised 
the promotional material created. 
 
The Committee acknowledged that an element of lifestyle choice and change would be 
required to improve overall health in Blackpool, in addition the Committee felt the Levelling-
Up project would have a long-term positive impact on improving the public health in 
Blackpool.  
 
The Committee agreed:  To note the report. 
 
8  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 
 
The Committee considered its Workplan for 2024 and noted the items within. 
 
 



MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING - 
THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2024 

 
 

 
 
9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next meeting was noted as Thursday, 11 July 2024, commencing at 
6.00pm.  
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 8.15 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Jodie Stephenson, Democratic Governance Senior Advisor 
Tel: 01253 477169 
E-mail: jodie.stephenson@blackpool.gov.uk 


